In accordangce with

Rufe 18.7 of the LI QO3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

seetons o2 1000ana  NOtice of progress report in voluntary
o aa wohveny— winding up

B

Companies House

THURSDAY

HRETAeY

A95IP2QZ*
21/05/2020 #334
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number Io rs Ig [9 |—]—

+ Filling In this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name infull | Benton Agricuttural Services Limited

bold black capitaks.

u Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Andrew
Sumame McTear
! Liguidator's address
Building name/number | Townshend House
Street Crown Road
Post town Norwich
Countleegion |
Postcode INR[1T Tsfofr [
Country
u Liquidator's name ©
9 0ther liquidator
Full forenamets) Use this section to telt us abcut
Surname another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building name/number l @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street I another liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region I
Postcode rrrrrrr
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

M Bl (o

To date

X5 M“]
o'lo™ |

N

fo_

o B

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date P

Liquidator's signature | St
X
Signature date d2 I_ I_—I_ r_l_-l_l_

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any centact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

camm Emma Perry

E Where to send

Cmpy e MeTear Williams & Wood Limited

Townshend House

| Crown Road

|

|™™"  Norwich

1cammm

== In[R[1] Tslofr [
Country

| X

Telephone
| 01603 877540
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

L1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3Uz.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




MCTEAR
WILLIAMS
WOOD

Contact Emma Perry Townshend House

Directdial 01503 877547 Crown Road

Email emmaperry@mw-w.com Norwich

Your ref NR1 3DT

My ref bent1867/514 Office 01603 877540
Fax 01603 877549

business rescue and insolvency

To all known creditors/members

21 May 2020

Dear Sirs

Benton Agricultural Services Limited (In creditors’ voluntary liquidation} (“the
Company”’)

| refer to my appointment as liquidator of the above Company on 11 May 2017. This is my
third annual progress report to creditors. This report should be read in conjunction with my
previous progress reports.

1

CAMBRIDGE

McTear Wihams & Wood s e iing nome of McTaar wilieens & Wood Lritad o company regislarad in England
& woies wilh company No, 10373813, Registered office Townshend Housa. 30 Crown Read, Nomwich, NRY 3DL
Al of the insoivency DIGCTRONSES of tNis prackce cre ficensed in the UK by he insthe of Choadered Accountonts
in tnglond & wales, Our dalo mrotection pivacy stolemnent and other slahdory nitoimation can bae found ol

Receipts and payments

] enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my recelpts and payments for the period 11 May
2017 to 10 May 2020 which are shown net of VAT.

Overview

As detailed in Section 4 preferential creditors were paid a dividend of 100 pence in the
pound on 24 July 2019, the floating charge holder will receive £9,000 but there will be
no funds for unsecured creditors taking into account the estimated costs of realisation
and administration.

Assets
Stock, plant and equipment and molor vehicles

As detalled in my previous reports these assets were sold to KP Agri Ltd on 15
December 2017 for £40,000 plus VAT to be paid in instalments of £400 per week.
During the period of this report | have realised £16,6687 of the sale consideration
bringing total realisations to date of £35,000. It is estimated that the consideration will
be repaid in full by mid August 2020.

COLCHESTER GUILDFORD IPSWICH LONDON NORWICH

WWW.Mw-w.COIm



3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

Benton Agricultural Services Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Third report to creditors

Book debls

The director's statement of affairs showed the Company had outstanding book debts
with a book value of £46,000 estimated to realise £40,000. Total bock debt realisations
remain at £21,778 and no further action will be taken as the remaining debtors are
disputed and are individually too small to pursue with legal action.

Creditors’ claims
Preferential creditors

Four preferential creditors totalling £2,112 were paid 100 pence in the pound on 24 July
2019.

Floating charge credifors

Barclays Bank Plc was granted a debenture on 28 April 2012 giving them a fixed and
floating charge over the assets of the Company. My solicitor has confirmed its validity
and | estimate that a distribution of approximately £9,000 will be paid to them in respect
of their charge.

Unsecured creditors

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a liquidator to set &side a
percentage of a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases
where the company gave a “floating charge” over its assets. This is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property” (“prescribed part”). 1f the charge is dated on or
after 15 September 2003 the prescribed part is calculated as 50% of the first £10,000
of the net property and 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of
£600,000 unless dated on or after 6 April 2020 in which case it is subject to a maximum
of £800,000.

As previously advised and detailed above the Company granted a floating charge to
Barclays Bank Plc on 28 April 2012 and therefore the prescribed part provisions apply.
On the basis of current and estimated future realisations and costs the Company is
estimated to have no net property.

Investigation Into the affairs of the Company

We are continuing to investigate Into the Company's affairs to establish whether there
are any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justify further investigation,
taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be
available to fund an investigation and the costs involved.

Statutory matters

In accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 |
confirm the following:

. Company name: Benton Agricultural Services Limited
= Registered office: Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

. Registered number: 06919981



Benton Agricuftural Services Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Third report to creditors

. Liquidator: Andrew McTear

. Liquidator's address: Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT
. Liquidator's contact number: 01603 877540

. Date of appointment: 11 May 2017

Remuneration disbursements and expenses

Remuneration and disbursements

My remuneration as liquidator was authorised by creditors on 22 June 2017 by a
resolution by correspondence on a time cost basis as set out in my fee estimate of
£29,820. On 18 June 2019 creditors approved by a resolution by correspondence that
my fees be increased to £134,084 capped at £40,000. That estimate acts as a cap and
| cannot draw remuneration in excess of that without first seeking approval from
creditors,

| was also authorised to draw remuneration on a percentage basis in respect of
additional assets realised not detailed in the estimated to realise column on the
directors’ statement of affairs based on 100% of the first £5,000 recovered plus 50% of
any recoveries above that. No additional assets have been identified and no
remuneration has been drawn on a percentage basis during the period covered by this
report. In addition creditors resolved that category 2 disbursements in respect of
photocopying, mileage, storage and advertising be charged at the approved rates.

My total time costs to the anniversary and my remuneration and category 2
disbursements charged are:

Figure 1: Summary of time costs, remuneration charged and category 2
disbursements

Period 11 May 2019 to 10 Hours Timeand Accrued Amount
May 2020 dishursement charged
casts recorded
£ £
Remuneration 80 15,991 n/a 10,180
Category 2 disbursements
- photocopying n/a nil ol - nil
- mileage n/a nit nil nil
- storage nfa nil nil nil
90 15,991 il 10,180
Average rate per hour £177
Source: Liquidator's records

The remuneration charged relates to time costs recorded in the periods 11 May 2017 to
10 May 2019 of £29,820 and 11 May 2019 to 10 May 2020 of £10,180. This brings the
total remuneration and category 2 disbursements charged since the commencement of

-3-




7.2

7.3

7.4

Benton Agricuftural Services Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Third report to creditors

the case to £40,000 and £113 respectively. The remaining time costs recorded of
£68,616 wili be carried farward.

Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of my firm's time costs for the period covered by
this report and attached as Appendix 3 is a summary of my firm's total time costs from
the commencement of the liquidation to 10 May 2020 and attached as Appendix 4 is a
comparison of the actual time spent with my fee estimate.

| do not anticipate that my total time costs will exceed the fee estimate set out in my
revised fee proposal dated 18 June 2019.

Future work and estimated remuneration
Future work still required is as follows:

Admin and planning — the future routine administrative work required to be carried out
includes drafting and circulating further progress reports fo creditors, dealing with
general correspondence and queries, case management and case progression
reviews, compliance with regulatory requirements and dealing with closure matters. All
of this work is required by statute or best practice.

Creditors — the future work required will include statutory reporting, general
correspondence with creditors and shareholders. Most of this work is required by
statute.

Investigations — As advised in section 5 above the investigations of the Company are
ongoing. | hope to be able to disclose further to creditors in my next report.

Realisation of assets — the future work required will include monitoring the weekly
instalments from KP Agri, completing and submitting post appointment tax returns and
requesting tax clearance when the liquidation is in a position to close.

The relevant creditors’ guide to liquidators’ fees in a liquidation which came into force in
April 2017 and this firm's practice fee and disbursement recovery policy can be found
on our website www.mw-w.com by clicking on creditor portal and then fees and costs
or a copy can be requested from this office. Disbursements are recovered at cost. Our
current charge out rates are director £440, associate director £420, associate £390,
senior manager/manager £295-£330, assistant manager/senior professional £225-
£270, assistant £155, assistant administrator £135 and trainee £85. Our charge out
rates are reviewed annually and since 1 January 2003 have increased as detailed in
our policy document.

Liquidation expenses

Details of the liquidation expenses incurred in the period of this report are attached as
Appendix 6.

Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. The request must be made
in writing and made either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors
that total at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court.



Benton Agricultural Services Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Third report to creditors

Other than in specific circumstances, which if applicable we would explain, we will
provide this within 14 days.

In addition within 8 weeks of receipt of the report creditors may apply to Court to
challenge the amount andfor basis of the liquidator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred. The application may be made by a
secured creditor, or by unsecured creditor(s) that total at least 10% in value of the
creditors or with the permission of the Court.
| am required to inferm you that | am bound hy the Insolvency Code of Ethics and
further information on this, complaints procedures, our data protection/privacy
statement, provision of services regulations and other statutory regulatory information
can alsc be found on our website by clicking on creditor portal and then useful
information for creditors,

8 Closure
The following matters are outstanding:

. Remaining consideration for the sale of the chattel assets to be received over the
next 3 months.

. Ongoing investigation of the Company’s pre appointment transactions.
. Dividend to the floating charge creditor.

. Tax clearance.

] Statutory closing formalities.

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Emma Perry at the
above address.

Andrew McTear
Liquidator

Enclosures




Benton Agricultural Services Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Appendix 1

Statement From 11/05/2019 From 11/05/2017
of Affairs To 10/05/2020 To 10/05/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
40,000.00 Book Debts NIL 21,777.52
FCA refund NIL 100.00
NIL Improvements to property NIL NIL
Misc refund 1.19 1.19
5,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIiL
5,000.00 Plant and equipment - NIL NIL
8,000.00 Stock, plant, equip & vehicles 16,666.50 34,999.67
Tax Refund NIL 367.91
16,667.69 57,246.29
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 450.00
Appointment takers fees 26,420.00 36,420.00
Book debt legal fees NiL 746.00
Bordereau NiL 116.00
Insurance of Assets NiL 2,016.30
Legal disbursements NIL 23.00
Legal Fees {1} 750.00 1,750.00
Photocopying NIL 113.05
Pre appointment fees approved NIL §,000.00
Searches and court fees 099 . 2224
Stationery & Postage NIL 276.44
Statutory Advertising NIL 151.00
(27,170.99) (47,084.03)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{2,000.00) Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay 2,023.65 2,023.65
Preferential creditor - PAYE/NIC 88.35 88.35
(2,112.00) (2,112.00)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(50,000.00) Floating Charge Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
tINSECURED CREDITORS
(9,000.00) Unsecured cred - CT NIL NIL
(7,000.00) Unsecured cred - Employees NIL NIL
(3,000.00) Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC NIL NiL
(97,000.00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense NIL NIL
(77,000.00) Unsecured cred - VAT NIL NIL
NEL NIL
{187.000.00) {12,615.30) 8,050.28
REPRESENTED BY
Estate bank a/c - non interest bearing 8,916.97
Vat Payable (866.71)
8,050.26
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10"* NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES ** 12 May 2020 12:41



zhirt 020 ke 20

B1-£0-G} UOISIBA

I jo | abed

000 PHLIST SIUMNUIRINGEI] 0L

0600008 PALIELD 590 [HOL
L 00716851 o0os ooy 000 Rt ore oL LINOH WOL
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes)
weE 0G°TTET ores 00y 000 or'g oL 00 nessy JO LORETNEOY
000 000 000 000 oao (] 000 000 suomeBpsaall
[Tyt~ wenz'r nLok 0z0 00'0 0e'El 03z 0z BIOUPALD
000 00’0 000 000 000 000 00D 000 WA JPsdS 8580
6varl 006388 oLes 042y 000 0Ll o5y oL'h Bupsuel] 3 wupy
(3) sy ssumL g g woddng sfRuOjEsaI0Nd
Aunoy aBuisay (3) 100 susgL oy 1MoL aues sy B sumsisTY JONES N0 sebueyg Aupd HORIN SIOM JO LORRYI9SETD)

¢ xipusddy

0202/S0/01 01 6LOZ/S0/ | Wwosd
$apo7 welcag wauguoddy 180d (v
payLur] seoes runynouby uoluad - 2981 LN3E

Arewwng 3109 B awly 6dIS - Aug swiL




e RNV T E R— 81-C0°GF UORIOA pourbd Sl PR
9v'ags 00'949'80} 9.'t99 oralL oe'y (237} 1 4.1} 9L LINOH MOL
00682 oy o'ssl oo's oZ'a [T 43 ol'ay o8y S10E8Y O LopESEERY
29602 DEZLLY 056} o5’y 000 oy 8 ob'o oro ML AYA L 02E
o5ve 00'282 1149 000 oo'o ot 000 00'0 anpLadye  S1W0IU) ; 9LE
8TES 00'48% oz oLt 000 oe'l oo 000 W08 yueq elsuodde aid * L1E
00ELE -4t 010 00'D 000 000 5] 000 uopediy) 7 UoRE ABacoas WD  OLE
Fagatd DO'VI6'T 051 o't 00’0 050 0201 0ED swER 10 | 608
00064 0’198 gL 050 00 0o oo 000 Apadoud : g0C
aL'6¥2 00'56e'81 g5 00's L] o2'Lr [\1h.4 06’} R0 10
20'BEZ 05'682'L ore 00 000 oLy oL 00’0 BouURINSU) © 00
8LESE 09 L6 x4 00 000 0z'0 0z 600 $190p JaLpo - SIBSEY 1 Z0E
112274 09'08L' V2 0ges 08z 000 [T 0o'kL [ 4 01960 - 108
Zae 0g'oe2'0t oozt [} 7] 00’0 otee o o'k suoyefineasu
66'081 00'645'2) 0008 0529 2e)] 06FZ oze 5211} swyep [equaiod BugeBsentl : 507
BZZLL 00'6es’L BLEL (-3 1 000 o5l 00’k ' () $u008) PUE 9400 | ¥OT
00'RZ 0002 w2zl oog 000 (748 00'0 00'0 aupuuogsshbysauepucdeanos SaId | E0Z
- x4 00's81'Z ors oo 000 0z8 ozTe 0L vOad 1 ZdIS | 202
(AN 05291 0L 000 00’0 050 0ze 000 suonebgsaau) : 002
131+ 00°265°44. 06'er [ 14 ooy 009 oo's (178 sjoypay
05262 o05'2rL 080 00'G 00'0 050 000 000 xBL! VA GI9
8s'orz 00ZSE'Y LTy or'o 000 3] 08’0 090 £0)pas o Buoded | 15
£THL 05002 08t 0z0 00t oo'e ao 00’0 DoiEUG | L5
=410 CsTIe og'y 0o 00'E ol 0eo 000 Sdl ' seakodwd . g0s
(A% 1] 08'261'8 0oL ol't 000 ors [ 4 oro ecuapuCdseL0 jR1eG - PAIoesU © 305
roovZ ookEL' ) oLy 000 00°0 we ol 000 fed 3 ampan ‘amalpnips - lBIUNIBU | 509
85292 00'E2s'| 099 0oo 00'0 0ze 00'0 090 Par25 1 409
cO'061 00'6¢ 0z'0 ] 00'0 oz'o ' 000 000 SWIER S - S100paUD) © 10§
[iL.o: 718 00°262°2¢ Se'vil oc'es ore orze 0692 (4] Buysueld % UMpY
[:5: 184 05'LOE"S 009 oLl 00’0 k¥ oo 040 aouminsuy Kde axd pue Guipuod * (021
brvET 05'008'2 09l oLe 000 [ [y} o'l Bupiay 5964 1811
0584 05'062'9 00eZ 00z 00’0 WL 0g'LE 5T sBugesw uowsaond 6980 : 2} )
P4 0528 oz w0 00D 09’1 oLt 00'0 sdaxs peaus Bujacua ' Bussyuoud S 0L |
1974 05'858'C orkh ove 00'0 62c 05 oso . smaina g ABaje)s 638 161
17>~ 4 05'266'¢ 08’5k 0q'l 000 Lok 0ge 00’0 KB Soll 3 HNPPID Pl

. 09891 0568 o8] 0ge 00'0 oo 00'L 550 soRRUUG) uaugueddy S €)y
0)°5eE oo'cal 00 000 000 oo 00’0 oo 10 BUSI 'UOROGIINO-SPI00AS B THOK BAUBHWOD © Zii
00'52Z 05218 oee 0 000 0z 000 on'o XB) pUE LVA - 804
00k 00'srE oro o' 4] 0Z0 000 00D |eUeie0as | 501
4:y: 8% 05'C06'8 TR 2] 0989 050 00°pk 090 000 WNC30R YUBq YUBUAUNIAE 150d © £04
Wil 05Tr ot (4] 000 o0 (8] 000 dr-as esed : [0}
58z 000LL'E OFElL 0ze 000 056 0Le 000 Gugaodau pun Buy Acnims ool

(3) 79 seoUjnl 3 g poddng SRUOIEE9J0Id
Aunoy aicioay {3) 1805 bluy KINOH [BOL Sty 2 HunsEsY JORIOS SO Jebeuny Jauyed USRIUNA RO JO VORISR

£ xipuaddy

s9p0?) wefold wawnuioddy 1504 (v
: 0Z02/50/01 ‘0L
paywiT saopueg jenyrouby uoluag - 2931 LNJE

- Arewwing 3509 ' swyi 6dIS PallE3aq - Auz sw)




yZ:pi 020Z ABW Z) BL-E0-G| UOISIBA € 4o Z abed

(3) mey waue) 3 Umg poddng L LT Y]
Auno shivzeny {3} 1sop s sInOH MO nuUYsRsY T HUYSISY J0(U88 RO iabeusy Jeuued USJIUN WIOM JO NONENNSSTID

$8p07 108j01d waunuioddy j8od Iy
020Z/50/01 ‘0L
pejjLur] ssaueg [eninouby uojed - 2881 | NJE

fewwng 3s09 %@ awi) 6dIS palelaq - Ayug swit




yZ:vL 0Z0Z ABN Z1 81-£0-G| UOISIOA € jo £ ebed

S0°CLE moL

5§06 Guitdesoioud (Buidoooioud L10TI80K5Z
oo'rL Buikdosoroug :Bupidoooioyqd 210250%0
unotey assoding pus adA) AR UORDRSUEI),

ISAUSI LR $EY DIWIORST AUB JO WL B]1 SO JOPIOY B21U0 Ay YOy Uy Aled 03 JO WY SUBP|04 Bapyo Yt oF diqeArd Jo pred siunowne Sy

0Z0Z/50/0t ‘0L
8apog psloid awjuieddy 1sod v
Pajun $s0lASS eInnouby uojuag - 2081 1NT8

sjuawsasinqsiq z Aiobajen
Aewwing 1509 @ awi| 6diS - Anuz awi)




‘paiinbal

[I3S S1 }IOM 13yl pue asEs ayj JO UOHEINp 1o} SEM SjBWNSE Y} SE S)BWlSa posiass Al Uy pajIB)ap 1S00 @y papaaoxa JoU 9ABY |

‘uoisse1boid eseo 1o} Alessaoou pue ajnjels Aq pannbal ylom sassedwooua siy |

Buiuueid 9 ujwpy i

:SUONEDYISSEID BUIMOJ|0) BY) JOPUN XI0M S|IEISP 8A0JE XIpuadde auy)

‘IN0 PALLIED 8q 0} SBY NS Il SI0)PaLD 10} Jysusq Joanp
Aue @onpoud Jou Aew siy} ISy sBuipeacold 8y} Jo joNpuod Aaplo ey} Joj Alessaoau asimisylo si Jo aouepinB Aiojenbe) |euoissejold
‘oymels Aq paunbal yiom aouendwios pue AJOJnjels ‘SUOLOUN SABASILILIPE 8uljNol SBPNjoul SSEOD SIy) U0 uayepspun Jom auyj

SIION

919'801 96| ¥GS ¥80'vE) 80c oo

fiu lu Ju Jiu v I g Buipes
26811 FANA 6t ¥ER'GL 192 €9 ] SIoYpaID
VSL'iy 6€C 00¢e 6¢L'9s Lve 44 ¥ §]9s5E JO Suofjes||eay
LeL'9lL 8€1 ¥ AN 0cD'ee 9t} 69l £ suojebnsaau)
ju n 1Y Ju (11 fu g sIejew Jyeds ssed
16L°TE 8Ll 8L 60’8 602 28l L Buiuued pue upy
3 3 3 3

3809 ajed sinoy 1502 aje. abeiaae sInoy ajewse aay
lemay abeiaae [emoy [emoy pejewsy pojewns3 pajewpsy BloN  Jauopnoesd Apuaajosuf

¥ xjpuaddy

Jjewnsa 69 ay) ypum Aiesiaaluue ou) 0} Juads ewy) fenjoe jo uosuedwon

(uonepinbi Aaejun|oa s101pesd UL pajjw|] sespalag [eanjinal by uojuag




‘splooal wiepp Sujueuiew pue Gupiwpe Aj|eLLo) ‘SULIO) WIejD Jo)pald
pajeidwiod Bumelaal ‘SISpjOYaIeYS pue SIoYpaid Wodj seuinbue o} Bulpuodsa: ‘sioypaio jo is)| ay) Sunepdn pue Bunessd ‘spuspialp
Buifed pue Buuepep ‘swieo sioypaid Bugesibe ‘siepjoysieys pue sioppsss yum Buipuodsauos ‘Bugiodas Aonjess sapnjoul siyi

si0)|padd

‘SLusy paxon
S} YiMm Jjeap oAey | Yodas ay) Ag paJanod pouasd ay} u| "G xipuaddy se payoepe S| usxepapun AjeotdA) yJom augnol Jo 8INPayds

‘painbel
S| JJOM Jaylin} pue ased al} JO uojelnp auy) Joj SEM SjeLllSe aY) SE 8jeLLNSS pasiAal Al Ul pajielap 1S00 SY) PapalaIXe Jou aAey |

‘payhuap

SWIED suopoesuel Juspedsjue Aue Bunsind pue siojgep Bulpuejsino Bunoeljos ‘Bumelnas ‘sjuebe yum Buisiey pue Buponusul
‘sjasse Buisieas pue Buunsu; ‘Buunoas ‘Buifjguapl sapnipour siyl Auedwo) ayy Jo slesse ey} asiiess 0} Anp Aw ebreyosip o)
§J9SSE JO UoEs|EdY

"Swa) payay
8y} yum Jeap aaey | wodai au; Aq palaaod pousd ayj U] ‘g xipusddy se paydeye s uayepapun AjlesidA] y1om sunnal Jo ||NPayos

‘BuioBuo ale suonebysoaaul se djewIlS2 pasiAal AL Ul pajielap 1S00 8y} PRPS90Xe J0U 9ARY |

"SJoypaID 40 Jyauaq sy} 10j pensind ag 0} sWIe pue syesse |eyuajod Aue Auapi o} spiooal Bugunoooe

s, Auedwon ey} Bumsiresr sapnoul paJsinbal spom Aioymers-uoN ABajeng |euisnpu) @ ABieul ssauisng o} juswpuedeq oyl
yum Jodas AW pajy Pue SJ010BJIP BY) JO 1onpuod ay) ayebgsaaul o} uonebiqo Aiojnjels Aw pajsidwod aaey | pajodal Aisnonaid sy
suojjef|yseauy]

‘s19jew Jyads ased uo Juads uaaq sey awi) oN

sJapew yoads ased.

‘SWiay payon
au} yuMm Jeap aAey | podal ay) Ag pasenod poued ayl uj G xipuaddy se payosepe s| usyeuspun AjjeoidA) 3I1om sugno. JO ANPaYIs v




‘Buppen o) Bugejas paunoul usaq Sey awy) ON
Bupes

"sluay paxos
BU) yum yesp aary | podals ay) Aq paisaco pouad syl u] g xipuaddy Se paydeye si usyepapun AjjeoidA) 31o0m augnol Jo SNPaYIs v

‘paiinba.
1 JI0M JSYUN pue 9SED 8y} JO UOKEINP 8y} Jo} S| SjeLL)Sso sy} se Sjewiso pasiaal AL Ul pajiElap 1SCD BU) papasdXe JouU BAeY |




Routine work undertaken
Time spent on casework is recorded In 6 minute units under the following categories:

Admin and planning

Statutory and compliance

Collating initia! information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties including creditor information, detalls of
assets and other information.

Providing initial statulory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies, dients, creditors, other
stakeholders and adwvertising our appointment.

Submitting inttial notifications to HM Revenue & Customs.

Ensuring compliance with statutory obligations arising from the Insolvency Act 1986 within the relevant timescales.

Arranging for the redirection of the Company’s mail.

Completing clesing formalities.

Post appointment bank account

Setting up estate bank account.
Preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post appointment invoices.
Creating remittances and sending payments to settle post appointment invoices.

Reconciling post appolntment bank accounts,

Checklists & IPS diary

Use of muitiple checklists and standard and modified diaries on our case management software.

Casp progression meetings

Formulating, monitoring and reviewing case strategy and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the
same.

Briefing staff on the case strategy and matters in relation 1o various work sireams.

Regular reviews of progress and case management including team update meetings and calls.

Reviews, routine correspondence and other work.

Allocating and managing stafficase resourcing and reviews.

Documenting strategy decisions.

Feas & Bllling

Preparation of our fee and expenses estimate.

Seeking a decision from creditors to fix the basis of remuneration.

Appendix 5

Carried out In
period of report

r

7T %" "

W T 7

<

LU

<

g ¥ 1

-1



* Reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9.

Bonding
* Armanging bonding and reviewing the adequacy of the bond on a quarterly basis.

Note: Insolvency pracitioners when appointed to act must have in place a bond which contains provisions whereby a
surety or cautioner undertakes to be fointly or severally liable for losses in refation to the insolvent.

Creditors

Shareholders
s  Providing nolification of appointment and reporis to shareholders.

s  Responding to enquiries from shareholders.

Secured

L Issuing our initial letter to secured creditors to obtain information and copy charges.

. Considering background to charge and which assets are covered.

» Calculation of the prescribed part and estimated outcomes.

. Agreelng secured creditors claims Including chacking the validity of security
. Reporting on progress of liguidation.
Proferentlal - adjudicate, declare & pay
= Agreeing preferential creditors’ claims
= Issuing notice of intended dividend, declaring dividend and making payment.

= Accounting to HM Revenue & Customs for tax.

Unsecurad — general correspondence

= Seeking to pass resolutions by correspondence and convening and preparing for meetings of creditors If
requested.

= Crealing and updating the list of tnsecured creditors.

= Responding to enquiries from creditors regarding submission of their claims, prospects and papsrwork required

» Reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and maintaining claim records.

Committee
= Forming a creditors’ committee, reporting and liaising as necessary

Employces & RPS
= Dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to their employment if applicable.

AU ¢

. 10 1 A

I



Issuing clalm information to employees and assisting employees to complete online applications.

Correspondence with empicyees to establish pay during notice period.

Dealing with stattory employment related matters including obtaining information from Company records,
statutory notices 1o employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government depariments [f
applicable.

Reviewing employment contracts.

Lialsing with Job Cantre Plus, union representatives and payroll providers.

Administering the Company’s payroll including associated taxation and other deductions and preparing PAYE and
NIC retumns where applicable.

Preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and confirning payments with the
employee's banks.

Communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs.

Dealing with [ssuss arising from employee redundancies including statutory notifications and liaising with the
Redundancy Payments Service If applicable.

Agreeing employees claims to claims pald by Redundancy Payments Service.

Managing ¢laims fram employees if applicable.

Procassing and agreeing Redundancy Payments Service claims.

Landlords
Dealing with landiord's claims for arrears of rent, loss of future rent and dilapidations.

Unsecured — adjudicate & pay

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to adjudicate on their
claims.

Agreeing/rejecting secured/preferential/client/unsecured claims.

Corresponding with rejected claims.

Dealing with disputed ciaims which would materially affect the dividend to other creditors.

issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Calculating, declaring and paying a dividend to creditors.

Pension
Requesting Information from pension company and establishing If any claims.

Collating information and reviewing the Company's pension schemes where applicable.

1

-

T 0w 7T 7"



=  Ensuring compliance with our duties to issug statutory notices.

* Calcuiating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid contributions if applicabie.

=  Communicating with employees’ representatives concerning the effect of the insolvency on pensions

Reporting to creditors
+  Preparing statutory receipts and payment accounts.

*  Preparing progress reports to members and creditors and fiing with Court/Registrar as appropriate.

Investigations

SIP 2/ CDDA
= Reviewing pre appointment transactions.
= Reporting on the director’s conduct to the Insolvency Setvice.

= Reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the directors of the Company.

Books & records

* Locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for thelr collection, listing records and dealing with
ongoing starage.

¢« Collating information from the Company’s records regarding assets and /or investigations.

investigating potential claims
» identifying poessible causes of action which could lead te a retumn to creditors.

= Conducting an nitial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and obtaining
Information from relevant third parties such as banks, accountants, solicitors etc.

= Considering and discussing merits of potential claims with solicitors.

s [dentifying heads of cialms.

= Interrogating the books and records to provide evidence, meetings with the directors over a number of months to
negotiate a settiement of the claims.

v Instructing solicitors to advise on the merits of the claim and if appropriate to commence action on the claim.

= Preparing documents of solicitors and editing draft witness statements and reviewing other documents.

Realisation of assote

Debtors
=  Reviewing outstanding debtors and agreefng debt collection strategy.

= Liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors.



Reconcliing the sales iedger control account.
Locating and copying invoices.
Researching queries identifiad by debtors and agreeing to credit notes and/or disputing the queries.

Seeking Jegal advice in relation to book debt collections if applicable.

Considering merits of taking tegal action and pursuing as appropriate, considering or praviding further evidence as
required.

Reviewing the inter-company deblor position between the Company arnd other group companies if applicable.

Identifying and realising debts that are not trade debts or director loan accounts, if shown on the statement of
affairs. .

Planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets including nstruction and liaison with professional
advisers.

Collating relevant information and drafting Information memorandum in relation to the sale of the Company's
business and assets and advertising the business for sale If applicable.

Identifying interested partles by reference to Infarmation provided by the directors, our own contacts and research
of Interested buyers.

Sending out memorandums to interested parties and collating return of confidentiality letters.
Chasing up Interest and sending additional information.

Dealing with queries from inlerested parties and managing the information flow o potential purchasers if
applicable.

Managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence queries and maintaining a record of interested
parties if applicable.

Conslideration of offers.

Carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties If applicable.

Instructing soficitors to draft sale and purchase agreement.

Issuing press releases and posting information on our websitesiP-bid as appropriate.

Addressing potential ROT claims artising and other contract specific matters in the sale and purchase agreament.

Agreeing and signing documents, monitoring the terms of sale and collecting the consideration.

Insurance
Arranging ongoing Insurance for the Company's business and assets.

1



= Liaising with post appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks and ensure appropriate
cover in place.

= Reviewing whether any insurance premiums due.

= Assessing the levet of insurance premiums.

Chattel
= liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets.

= Dealing with any third party claims.

Property
= Reviewing the Company's leasehold properties including review of leases if applicable,

=  Communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues if applicable.
s Performing land registry searches if applicable.

«  Securing, insuring and making ready for sale.

» instrucling agents to market, reviewing marketing materials and considering the most appropriate methed of sale.
= |nstructing solicitors.

= ligising with secured craditors.

= Dealing with tenants and utility companies.

= Considering offers and negotiating heads of terms for sale.

= Consider, review and amend sale contracts.

= Dealing with rating authorities, planning issues and environmental ssues.

= Reviewing completion statement, paying fees and costs of solicitors and agents and secured creditors’ claims.

ROT claims
= Recelving and responding to claims from creditors that claim to have retained title to goods supplied.

»  Establishing terms of business and assets on site.

Pre appointment bank account
=  Lialsing with the bank regarding transfer of funds and the closure of pre appointment bank accounts.

1

-

B I A

4



= Dealing with the Company's pre appointment account,

Directors’ loan account
= jdantifying from the Company's books and records.

= Interrogating Company’s books and records to substantiate the claims in the accounts.

= Interviewing the directors and considering investigating and responding to possible defences put forward.

= Meetings with the directors to negotiate settiement of the debt.

=« Instructing soliciters and editing witness statements for Court.

= Collecting monies owed by direciors

Assets not on statement of affairs
= Dealing with assets identified following appointment which were not detailed on the statement of affairs.

VAT & tax
Gathering initial information from the Company’s records In relation to taxation.

e Corresponding with the Company's former accountants, HM Revenue & Customs and directors {o understand
and obtain coples of the previous tax returns arxd accounts.

»  Calculating and claiming VAT bad debt relief.

»  Calculating and clalming corporation tax terminal loss relief.

+  Reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corparation tax and VAT position.

+ Analysing and considering the tax effecis of various sale options, tax planning for efficient use of tax assets and
to maximise realisations.

=  Analysing VAT related transactions.

. Dealing with post appointment tax returns and compkance.

«  Prepare of instruct accountants to prepare tax retumns to reclaim tax.

Trading

Strategy and management
s Monitoring and controlling the day to day trading of the business.

= Preparing cash flow statements to monitor the cash position.

= Securing petty cash on site and monitoring spend.

1

T 71T T A

b B




= Dealing with issues in relation to stock and other assets required for trading.

= Monitoring stack and stock reconciliations.

*  Monitoring ongeing trading including attending site.

» Aftending to supplier and customer queries and carrespondence.

= Dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing services,
=  Ensuring ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services to site.

¥ Ongeing health and safety compliance.

= Dealing with landiord and praperty Issues.
= General management and supervision of trading carried out by our staff based on site.
+  Compliance with legal and licensing obligations and ongoing monitoring.

¢  To do all such other things as may be necessary or expedient for the management of the affairs, business and
proparty of the company. r

Employees
= Llaising with staff and trade unions.

« Setting up a new RTI registration for the buslﬁess with HMRC and submitting relevant information in respect of
wages and salaries paid.

Utilitles/purchases
= Attending to supplier and customer querties and corraspondence.

* Raising, approving and monttering purchase orders and setting up control systems for trading.
ng. g up

= Negotiating and making direct contact with various suppliers as necessary to provide additional information and
undertakings, including agresing terms and conditions in order to ensure continued support.

Sales/contracts

+ Communicating and negotiating with cusiomers regarding ongoing supplies including agreeing terms and
conditions.

~

-

T



Appendix 6
Benton Agricultural Services Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Liquidation expenses

| have incurred expenses in the period covered by the report of £751 which brings total
expenses since my appointment to £5,664.

The major areas of expenditure incurred in the period of this report and the reasons why
these were incurred were:

»  Fosters solicitors were instructed to check the validity of the debenture and were paid a
fixed fee of £750 plus VAT.

There are no accrued expenses.

As at 10 May 2020 | do not anticipate that the expenses | will incur in this matter will exceed
the total expenses estimated in my fee proposal.

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | consider their
expertise and reputation are sufficient for me to rely on their judgement. | also consider their
fees represented value for money and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.



